Healthcare Quarterly, Jan-Mar 2019 bureau of
health
Sutherland Hospital information
Maijor (B)
Emergency department activity
Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018 Difference % change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance 3,850 3,583 267 7.5%
All ED presentations 14,550 13,009 1,541 11.8%
All emergency presentations 14,455 12,919 1,536 11.9%
T1: Resuscitation 57 61 -4 -6.6%
T2: Emergency 1,919 1,835 84 4.6%
Emergency presentation by T3: Urgent 5,740 5,091 649 12.7%
triage category
T4: Semi-urgent 5,952 5,090 862 16.9%
T5: Non-urgent 787 842 -65 -6.5%
Admissions to hospital from EDs 4,596 3,121 1,475 47.3%

Emergency department performance

Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018

Median time to treatment
T2: Emergency 90th percentile time to treatment
% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment
90th percentile time to treatment

T3: Urgent

. % started treatment on time
Time to treatment ° '

by triage category

Median time to treatment
T4: Semi-urgent 90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

Median time to treatment
T5: Non-urgent 90th percentile time to treatment
% started treatment on time
Patients starting treatment on time %
Median time to leave the ED
90th percentile time to leave the ED
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

Transfer of care  90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
(n/a) not applicable

1h 23m

79.3%
30m

1h 41m

94.5%

64.2%

3h 26m

8h 29m

64.6%

12m

24m
95.0%

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

13m

65.4%

3h 32m

8h 17m

63.4%

Difference

m

2m

-2.6 percentage points
Om

Om

0.1 percentage points
m

2m

-1.6 percentage points
3m

14m

-0.8 percentage points
-1.2 percentage points
-6m

12m

1.2 percentage points
-2m

-3m

2.0 percentage points

Peer group results

70.6%
3h 12m
8h 05m

67.8%

12m

29m
90.2%



Healthcare Quarterly, Jan-Mar 2019 bureau of
health
Sutherland Hospital information
Maijor (B)
Elective surgery activity
Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018 Difference % change
Elective surgery procedures performed 552 618 -66 -10.7%
Urgent 57 64 -7 -10.9%
Urgency category Semi-urgent 162 179 -17 -9.5%
Non-urgent 312 351 -39 -11.1%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the 1,364 1,263 101 8.0%
end of quarter
Urgent 21 18 3 16.7%
Urgency category Semi-urgent 129 114 15 13.2%
Non-urgent 1,214 1,131 83 7.3%
Elective surgery performance
Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018 Difference Peer group results
Median -1 days 13 days
Urgent 13 days 14 days y Y
90th percentile *) *) 27 days
) Median 53 days 56 days -3 days 51 days
Waiting time (days) Semi-urgent y y v y
90th percentile 82 days 83 days -1 days 85 days
Median 249 days 280 days -31 days 263 days
Non-urgent
90th percentile 352 days 355 days -3 days 357 days
All procedures 98.3% 98.3% 0.0 percentage points 96.7%
Elective surgery o o )
procedures performed Urgent 100% 98.4% 1.6 percentage points 99.9%
on time Semi-urgent 95.7% 98.9%  -3.2 percentage points 96.1%
Non-urgent 99.4% 98% 1.4 percentage points 96.0%

Admitted patient activity

All episodes
Acute
. Acute Overnight
Episodes
Acute Same Day
Non-acute

Mental health

Average length of stay Acute

(days) Acute Overnight
Non-acute
Mental health

All bed days
Acute
Hospital bed days
Non-acute

Mental health

Babies born in Sutherland Hospital

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) not applicable

8,962
8,352
4,666
3,686
418
192

25
3.8
9.9
14.5

28,221
21,289
4,150
2,782

314

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018

7,082
6,633
4,023
2,610
263
186

3.1
4.5
13.6
17.5

27,347
20,516
3,585
3,246

309

Difference
1,880
1,719

643
1,076
155
6

-0.6
-0.7
-3.7
-3.0

874
773
565
-464

% change
26.5%
25.9%
16.0%
41.2%
58.9%

3.2%

3.2%
3.8%
15.8%
-14.3%

1.6%



