Healthcare Quarterly, Jan-Mar 2019

Sutherland Hospital



Major (B)

Emergency department activity

		Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		3,850	3,583	267	7.5%
All ED presentations		14,550	13,009	1,541	11.8%
All emergency presentations		14,455	12,919	1,536	11.9%
	T1: Resuscitation	57	61	-4	-6.6%
	T2: Emergency	1,919	1,835	84	4.6%
Emergency presentation by triage category	T3: Urgent	5,740	5,091	649	12.7%
thage category	T4: Semi-urgent	5,952	5,090	862	16.9%
	T5: Non-urgent	787	842	-55	-6.5%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		4,596	3,121	1,475	47.3%

Emergency department performance

			Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	Peer group results
		Median time to treatment	14m	13m	1m	8m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	32m	30m	2m	26m
		% started treatment on time	35.2%	37.8%	-2.6 percentage points	67.2%
		Median time to treatment	28m	28m	0m	23m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 04m	1h 04m	0m	1h 24m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	55.6%	55.5%	0.1 percentage points	64.6%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	32m	31m	1m	31m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 23m	1h 21m	2m	1h 58m
		% started treatment on time	79.3%	80.9%	-1.6 percentage points	72.9%
		Median time to treatment	30m	27m	3m	29m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 41m	1h 27m	14m	1h 57m
		% started treatment on time	94.5%	95.3%	-0.8 percentage points	90.7%
Patients starting treatment on time %		64.2%	65.4%	-1.2 percentage points	70.6%	
Median time to leave the ED		3h 26m	3h 32m	-6m	3h 12m	
90th percentile time to leave the ED		8h 29m	8h 17m	12m	8h 05m	
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		64.6%	63.4%	1.2 percentage points	67.8%	
	Median transfer of	care time (minutes)	12m	14m	-2m	12m
Transfer of care	90th percentile tra	nsfer of care time (minutes)	24m	27m	-3m	29m
	Percent on target		95.0%	93.0%	2.0 percentage points	90.2%

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

Sutherland Hospital





Elective surgery activity

		Jan-Mar 2019 Ja	n-Mar 2018	Difference	% change
Elective surgery procedures performed		552	618	-66	-10.7%
	Urgent	57	64	-7	-10.9%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	162	179	-17	-9.5%
	Non-urgent	312	351	-39	-11.1%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		1,364	1,263	101	8.0%
	Urgent	21	18	3	16.7%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	129	114	15	13.2%
	Non-urgent	1,214	1,131	83	7.3%

Elective surgery performance

			Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	Peer group results
	Urgont	Median	13 days	14 days	-1 days	13 days
	Urgent	90th percentile	(*)	(*)		27 days
Waiting time (days)	Semi-urgent	Median	53 days	56 days	-3 days	51 days
Waiting time (days)		90th percentile	82 days	83 days	-1 days	85 days
	Non-urgent	Median	249 days	280 days	-31 days	263 days
	Non-urgent	90th percentile	352 days	355 days	-3 days	357 days
	All procedures		98.3%	98.3%	0.0 percentage points	96.7%
Elective surgery procedures performed on time	Urgent		100%	98.4%	1.6 percentage points	99.9%
	Semi-urgent		95.7%	98.9%	-3.2 percentage points	96.1%
	Non-urgent		99.4%	98%	1.4 percentage points	96.0%

Admitted patient activity

		Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	% change
	All episodes	8,962	7,082	1,880	26.5%
	Acute	8,352	6,633	1,719	25.9%
	Acute Overnight	4,666	4,023	643	16.0%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	3,686	2,610	1,076	41.2%
	Non-acute	418	263	155	58.9%
	Mental health	192	186	6	3.2%
Average length of stay	Acute	2.5	3.1	-0.6	
(days)	Acute Overnight	3.8	4.5	-0.7	
	Non-acute	9.9	13.6	-3.7	
	Mental health	14.5	17.5	-3.0	
	All bed days	28,221	27,347	874	3.2%
	Acute	21,289	20,516	773	3.8%
Hospital bed days	Non-acute	4,150	3,585	565	15.8%
	Mental health	2,782	3,246	-464	-14.3%
Babies born in Sutherland Hospital		314	309	5	1.6%

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes